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Thank you for choosing Richell's Product. Please read this instruction manual carefully
before using this product, and keep for future reference. If you give this product to
someone else, please also give this instruction manual to the new owner. Please note
some parts of the figures shown below may be slightly different from the actual product,
for your better understanding of the structure and proper use.
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Features Wire Slat Model  Mesh Panel Model

®This product is designed exclusively for dogs. Model L6 and L4 is designed for small size dogs (appropriate
dog weight is 8.8 - 17.6 Ibs.); Model O6 and O4 is designed for small to medium size dogs (appropriate
dog weight is 8.8 - 44 Ibs.); Model H6 and H4 is designed for small to large size dogs (appropriate dog
weight is 8.8 - 88 Ibs.).

®This product is designed for use as a Pet Gate, Pet Pen, and Room Divider.

@ Configure panels at 90 or 180 degree angles to avoid the product from falling and/or damage.

®Door automatically locks after closing.

@®\Wooden frame blends beautifully with most home interiors.

®Rubber skids keep product in place and prevent shifting to avoid floor damage.

What are the following signs?
The following signs are special remarks for safety use of the product.
Keep these remarks in mind before using this product.

: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause death, serious injury and/or physical damage.

: Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause slight injury and/or physical damage.
Important! ] : Remarks on inappropriate use which might cause trouble, damage and/or shorter life to product.

Instruction for Proper Use

<Common Warnings>

® This product cannot completely prevent pets from passing through. Do not place this product in a location where passage
through could lead to danger.

® Do not use this product for any purpose other than its intended use.

® Keep this product in sight and keep the door open when unattended to avoid unexpected injury or death to your pet; pets
behave unexpectedly when startled by thunder, lighting, or by other animals.

® Make sure door is locked securely to avoid unexpected injury.

® Make sure each part is properly assembled before using this product. Pay close attention to new-born pups or tiny dogs
to avoid serious injury to pets and/or damage to product. Small pets may get caught between the wire and wooden frame.

® Only use genuine parts and do not alter the product to avoid accidents and/or injury to self, pets, or others.

® Keep this product away from all heat sources at all times to avoid unexpected product damage or burn-related injuries to
persons/pets.

® Do not use this product while your pet is leashed to avoid unexpected accidents/injuries, such as dog entanglement.

® Do not lean or sit on this product to avoid unexpected personal accidents and/or product damage.

® Make sure to use this product on a flat solid floor surface.

@ If your notice anything wrong with this product or installation site, discontinue its use at once.

® CHILDREN and ADULTS can trip over product under low-light/darkness. Place a night light near the product to avoid
possible personal injury under low-light/dark conditions.

<Main warning while this product is used as a pet gate>

®Do not use this product at the top of the staircase or near a glass door. Pet owners should be very cautious about whether
their place is appropriate for using this product.

®Do not step over this product to avoid falling and serious injury.

®Be careful not to stumble on bottom of door frame.

® Pay attention to sharp edges and corners while assembling this product to avoid personal injury.

® Make sure the door is locked properly (lock is positioned at top/bottom of door), to keep your pets safely confined and
to avoid unexpected injury and/or escape.

® \When opening/closing the door, be careful not to pinch your hands, fingers, or pets.

® Do not drop or misuse this product to avoid damage.

® Be careful not to pinch your hands or fingers while assembling this product.

Important!

® This product is designed for indoor use only. Do not use it outdoors.
® Do not force the door to open wider than it is intentionally designed as this may cause damage/separation from
the wooden frame.
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Parts Before assembling this product, make sure the following parts are included:

Part Images are for Wire Slat Model.

Ve

Part Images
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Product code Model Part Name

UPC 94196:94170-94198 Wire Slat

JAN 98754 5006 * 98755 Model Door Panel Side Panel Coupling Cap Hole pin

UPC 94936 Mesh Panel (1) ®) Rod 4 ®)

JAN 5059 Model 4)

UPC 94199-94171-94188-94901 | Wire Slat

JAN 987565007 - 98757 Model Door Panel Side Panel Coupling Cap Hole pin

UPC 94937 Mesh Panel @) ®) Rod (6) (12
_JAN 5060 Model (6)

Examples of Product Configurations
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How to assemble

-
4

4 )

1. Attach Panels

(D Locate the hole on the bottom of the @ Attach the top of the Coupling Rod to the Panel as shown.
Panel and insert the Wood Dowel on the  (After inserting Wood Dowel, do not force the Coupling
Coupling Rod in the direction as shown. Rod by twisting/turning).
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2. Insert Hole pins

Insert 2 Hole pins in to the Holes on top
of the Coupling Rods as shown.

e

3. Insert Caps

After selecting your desired configuration,
insert Caps as shown. Check to make sure
each Cap is in position.

® Caps can only be inserted at 90 or 180 degree angles.
® There will be a small gap between Panel and Cap. 90 degree angle 180 degree angle

-

4. Level the product using the Adjuster

To make sure the product is placed

properly on the floor, turn the Adjuster
Knob on the bottom of the Coupling
Rod until it touches the floor.
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Loosen (Lower)
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How to disassmble

(D Remove Caps.

(2 Remove Hole Pins as shown.

3 Slide Panel forward to separate from
Coupling Rod as shown.
(Do not force by pulling or twisting
Coupling Rod.)

® Take care that product does not collapse while disassembling.
® L eave Door locked when assembling Door Panel.

How to open and close the Gate Door
4 I
@ Grip and lift the Upper Gate Lock so that Upper Gate Lock
the Gate Door is opened by releasing
Upper and Lower Gate Locks.
® The product is designed to lock automatically
when closed. If too much or too little force is
used when closing, the Gate Door may not

Lower Gate Lock

lock.
\§ J
How to Adjust Upper Gate Lock
4 I
Please adjust the Upper Gate Lock to lock the Upper Gate Lock Upper Lock Receiver

gate properly when the Gate Door is closed.

1.The adjusting Screw is located underneath
the Upper Gate Lock. Using a phillips
screwdriver, loosen the Screw but do not
remove it completely.

2.Using a phillips screwdriver, slide the Upper
Gate Lock until there is no gap between Screw
Upper Gate Lock and Upper Lock Receiver.

3.Tighten the Screw securely in place. The Gate
Door should now lock properly. 1. Loosen the Screw 3. Tighten the Screw

g
How to clean

®\Vipe off this product with washing cloth after squeezed firmly using a mild detergent and water. Do not use a scrub brush
and/or a polishing powder as these may cause scratched, rust and discolor to the product.

®\When using creosol or other disinfectants, make sure to dilute them, otherwise damage to the wooden finish or discoloration
may occur.

®Do not use harsh chemicals such as thinner, benzene or alcohol as these may cause damage/discoloration to the finish.

® After cleaning, wipe dry with soft cloth or place in a shaded area to air dry; do not place product in direct sunlight.

UPC/JAN Dimension  Width x Depth x Height (inches)

2. Slide the Upper
Gate Lock »

Model — Material
803840 / 4973655 Pet Pen Gate Room Divider
94196-6 | 98754-4 L4 31.9%36.2x20" 64.6~68.7x31.7~33.7x20" 91.7%24.8x20" Wooden Frame: Natural wood
94170-6 | 50061-3 04 31.9%36.2x31.5"| 64.6~68.7x31.7~33.7x31.5" | 91.7x29.1x31.5" Metal Part: Steel

Door Plastic Part: Polypropylene
94198-0 | 98755-1 | H4 |\jire | 31.9%36.2x35.8"| 64.6~68.7x31.7~33.7x35.8" | 91.7x24.8x35.8" | Cap: Nylon

94199-7 | 98756-8 | L6 |Slat | 31.9x68.9x20" | 129.9~134.4x31.7~33.7x20" | 138.2x24.8x20" | (Only for Wire Slat Model)

Model " " — Wire Slat: Steel
94171-3 | 50071-2 | O6 31.9%68.9x31.5"|129.9~134.4x31.7~33.7x31.5" |135.8%29.1x31.5 Rubber Skid: Elastomer
94188-1 | 50070-5 | O6 31.9%68.9x31.5"(129.9~134.4x31.7~33.7x31.5" | 135.8x29.1x31.5" | (Only for Mesh Panel Model)

Mesh Panel: Steel

94901-6 | 98757-5 | H6 31.9x68.9x35.8"|129.9~134.4x31.7~33.7x35.8" | 138.2x24.8x35.8" ot
Rubber Skid: Silicon
¥| 94936-8 | 50591-5 | H4 ’;";:g 31.9x36.2x35.8" | 64.6~68.7x31.7~33.7x35.8" | 91.7x24.8x35.8"
%| 94937-5 | 50601-1 | H6 |Model | 31.9x68.9x35.8"(129.9~134.4x31.7~33.7x35.8" | 138.2x24.8x35.8"

®Please note that product specifications and design may change without prior notice for the purpose of quality improvement.
®There may be coating cracks at some joints and each product may experience different coloration of the wood grain as frames are made of natural wood.
° ) . ) : . |

If you find something wrong with this product, please let us know. Thank you For USA Customers

Designed by:

Richell Corporation, Japan
Distributed by:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

Phone (972) 641-9795 Fax (972) 641-8495
Visit us at www.richellusa.com

MADE IN VIETNAM
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Gracias por elegir la producto de Richell. Por favor, lea este manual de instrucciones
cuidadosamente antes de usar este producto, y consérvelo para consultas en el futuro.
Si usted entrega este producto a otra persona, por favor entregue también este manual
de instrucciones. Por favor observe que algunas piezas de las figuras mostradas abajo
podrian ser un poco diferentes del producto real, para su mejor entendimiento de la
estructura y uso apropiado.
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Modelo de tablilla Modelo de panel

Caracteristicas de alambre de malla

® Este producto esta disefiado exclusivamente para perros. Los modelos L6 y L4 estan disefiados para perros de tamafio
pequefio [el peso apropiado del perro es 4 a 8 kg( 8.8 a 17.6 Ibs.)] ; los modelos 06 y 04 estan disefiados para perros
de tamario pequefio a mediano [el peso apropiado del perro es 4 a 20 kg( 8.8 a 44 Ibs.)] ; os modelos H6 y H4 estan
disefiados para perros de tamario pequefio a grande [el peso apropiado del perro es 4 a 40 kg( 8.8 a 88 Ibs.)] .

® Este producto esta disefiado para uso como Barrera para mascotas, Corral para mascotas y Separador de espacios.

® Configure los paneles en angulos de 90 ¢ 180 grados para evitar que el producto se caiga y/o dafie.

® La puerta se asegura automaticamente después de cerrarse.

® El marco de madera se combina maravillosamente con la mayoria de los interiores hogarefios.

® | os patines de caucho mantienen el producto en su lugar, e impiden su deslizamiento para evitar dafiar el piso.

¢ Qué significan los letreros siguientes?
Los letreros siguientes son comentarios especiales para el uso seguro del producto.
Tenga presentes estos comentarios antes de utilizar este producto.

Tae\VElgeelg[el ]l - Comentarios sobre el uso inapropiado que podria causar la muerte, lesiones graves y/o dafio fisico.
[iPrecauciones!] : Comentarios sobre el uso inapropiado que podria causar lesiones leves y/o dafio fisico.
[ ilmportante! ] : Comentarios sobre el uso inapropiado que podria causar problema, dafio y/o corta vida Gtil de este producto.

Instrucciones para el uso correcto

<Advertencias comunes>

® Este producto no puede impedir por completo que las mascotas lo atraviesen. No coloque este producto en un lugar donde
al pasar al otro lado se pudiera originar algun peligro.

® No utilice este producto para fines distintos del uso para el que se lo disefid.

® Mantenga este producto a la vista y deje la puerta abierta cuando se deje desatendido, para evitar situaciones inesperadas de
muerte o lesiones de su mascota; las mascotas se comportan de manera imprevista al sobresaltarse por un trueno o un rayo,
0 por otros animales.

® Asegurese de que la puerta esté asegurada firmemente para evitar lesiones imprevistas.

® Asegurese de que cada pieza esté ensamblada correctamente antes de utilizar este producto. Preste especial atencion a los
cachorros recién nacidos y a los perros diminutos, para evitar lesiones graves a las mascotas y/o dafios al producto. Las
mascotas pequefias pueden quedar atrapadas entre el alambre y el marco de madera.

@ Utilice Unicamente piezas legitimas y no altere el producto, a fin de evitar accidentes y/o lesiones a si mismo/a, las mascotas u
otras personas.

® Mantenga este producto en todo momento lejos de todas las fuentes de calor, para evitar situaciones inesperadas de dafios al
producto o lesiones relacionadas con quemaduras a las personas y mascotas.

® No utilice este producto mientras su mascota tenga colocada una correa, a fin de evitar situaciones inesperadas de accidentes
o lesiones, como el enredo del perro.

® No se apoye ni se siente sobre este producto, a fin de evitar situaciones inesperadas de accidentes personales y/o dafios al
producto.

® Asegurese de utilizar este producto sobre un piso de superficie plana y firme.

® Sj observa que algo estd mal en este producto o el sitio de la instalacién, interrumpa su uso inmediatamente.

® Los NINOS y ADULTOS podrian tropezar con el producto en condiciones de baja iluminacién u oscuridad. Coloque una luz
nocturna cerca del producto para evitar posibles lesiones personales en condiciones de baja iluminaciéon u oscuridad.

<Advertencia principal mientras este producto se utiliza como barrera para mascotas>

® No utilice este producto en lo alto de la escalera o cerca de una puerta de vidrio. Los duefios de mascotas deben ser muy
prudentes al evaluar si su sitio es apropiado para utilizar este producto.

® No se pare sobre este producto, para evitar caidas y lesiones graves.

® Tenga cuidado de no tropezar con la parte inferior del marco de la puerta.

(iPrecauciones!]

® Tenga cuidado con las esquinas y bordes filosos al ensamblar este producto, para evitar lesiones personales.

® Aseglrese de que la puerta esté cerrada apropiadamente (el cerrojo esta colocado en las partes superior e inferior de la puerta),
para mantener a sus mascotas confinadas en forma segura y evitar situaciones inesperadas de lesiones y/o de escape.

® Al abrir o cerrar la puerta, tenga cuidado para evitar el pinzamiento de sus manos y dedos, o de las mascotas.

® No deje caer ni haga mal uso de este producto, a fin de evitar dafios.

® Tenga cuidado para evitar pinzamientos en sus manos o dedos al ensamblar este producto.

( ilmportante! )

® Este producto esté disefiado para uso en interiores Unicamente. No lo use en exteriores.
® No fuerce la puerta para que abra méas de lo que se previd en su disefio, ya que esto puede causar dafios o su separacion del
marco de madera.

_5_



SIPYZT) Antes de ensamblar este producto, asegurese Las imagenes de piezas son para el Modelo
de que estén incluidas las piezas siguientes: de Tablilla de Alambre.

4 A
By
Imagenes de piezas ﬁ H
Cadigo de producto Modelo Nombre de la pieza
UPC 9419694170+ 94198 t'\ggﬁf;odie
JAN 987545006 - 98755 alambre Panel de puerta Panel lateral Barra de Tapa Pasador
UPC 94936 Modelo de Q) 3) acoplaTiento 4) (8)
panel de
JAN 5059 malla
UPC 94199-94171 - 9418894901 ggﬁl‘ff d‘ie
JAN 98756 - 5007 - 98757 alambre Panel de puerta Panel lateral Barra de Tapa Pasador
UPC 94937 Modelo de (1) (5) acoplz_)r;"ento (6) (12)
panel de
\JAN 5060 malla )

Ejemplos de configuraciones del producto

Corral para mascotas
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Cémo ensamblar

~
1. Sujete los paneles
@ Localice el orificio que esta en la parte @ Sujete la parte superior de la Barra de Acoplamiento al
inferior del panel e inserte la Clavija de panel tal como se muestra. (Después de insertar la
Madera en la Barra de Acoplamiento en Clavija de Madera, no fuerce la Barra de Acoplamiento
la direccion que se muestra. torciéndola o haciéndola girar).
- \” 4 <~
T Clavija de = @ \“ﬂ‘%h-‘«
| madera
N Orificio
- J
4 7
2. Inserte los pasadores
Inserte 2 pasadores en los orificios de la parte
superior de las Barras de Acoplamiento, como
se muestra.
- J
4 M
3. Inserte las tapas
Después de seleccionar la configuracion deseada, m @
inserte las tapas como se muestra. Haga una
revision para asegurarse de que cada tapa esté S 1
en su posicion. [
(iPrecauciones!]
® Las tapas pueden insertarse Unicamente con
un angulo de 90 o de 180 grados. B B
®Entre el panel y la tapa quedara un pequefio espacio. Angulo de 90 grados Angulo de 180 grados
- J
4 7
4. Nivele el producto utilizando la Perilla Ajustadora
Para asegurarse de colocar
apropiadamente el producto f
sobre el piso, gire la Perilla [ m"m}”
Ajustadora en la parte inferior A1 I
de la Barra de Acoplamiento | mmm ,
hasta que ésta haga contacto ‘ """“llll'
con el piso. e || iiiiiii‘l
4 ' Apretar
\ Aflojar (Mas bajo)
g (Mas alto)
- J




Coémo desensamblar

( (D Extraiga las tapas.

@ Extraiga los pasadores, como se muestra.

(3 Deslice el panel hacia adelante para separarlo
de la Barra de Acoplamiento, como se muestra.
(No fuerce la Barra de Acoplamiento halandola
o haciéndola girar).

(iPrecauciones!]

® Tenga cuidado para que el producto no se caiga mientras se desensambla.
S ® Deje la Puerta cerrada al ensamblar el Panel de Puerta.

Cémo abrir y cerrar la Puerta de la Barrera

Cerrojo Superior

(o Agarre y levante el Cerrojo Superior de la puerta
de la puerta

de modo que la Puerta de la Barrera se abra al
liberar los Cerrojos Superior e Inferior de la puerta.
® El producto estéa disefiado para asegurar
automaticamente cuando se cierra. Si se utiliza
demasiada o poca fuerza al cerrar, la Puerta
L podria no quedar asegurada.

de la puerta

Cerrojo Inferior

Cémo ajustar el Cerrojo Superior de la puerta

Receptor del Cerrojo
Superior

( Por favor ajuste el Cerrojo Superior de la puerta para  Cerrojo Superior
asegurar apropiadamente la puerta cuando se cierre.  de la puerta
1.El tornillo de ajuste esta ubicado debajo del
Cerrojo Superior de la puerta. Utilizando un
destornillador cruciforme, afloje el tornillo pero
no lo remueva completamente.
2.Utilizando un destornillador cruciforme,
deslice el Cerrojo Superior de la puerta
hasta que no haya separacion entre el
Cerrojo Superior de la puerta y el Receptor
del Cerrojo Superior.
3.Apriete firmemente el tornillo en su sitio. La puerta
L de la barrera ahora debe asegurar apropiadamente.

Separacion No hay separacion

2. Deslice el Cerrojo
Superior de la »
puerta

Tornillo

1. Afloje el Tornillo

3. Apriete el Tornillo

Como limpiar

®Limpie este producto con un trapo después de exprimirlo fuertemente y utilizando un detergente suave y agua. No utilice

cepillo de estregar y/o polvo de brillar ya que éstos podrian causar rayado, 6xido y decoloracion en el producto.

@S se utiliza creosol u otro desinfectante, asegurese de diluirlos, de otro modo podria ocurrir dafio o decoloramiento del acabado de la madera.

®No utilice sustancias quimicas fuertes tal como disolvente (thinner), benceno o alcohol, ya que estos podrian causar
dafio/decoloracion del acabado.

®Después de limpiar, seque con un trapo suave o cologue en un area sombreada para secar al aire, no coloque el producto bajo

la luz directa del sol.

Especificaciones

UPC/JAN Dimensiones ancho x profundidad x altura (centimetros) (inches) .
Modelos Materiales
803840 / 4973655 Corral para mascotas Barrera Separador de espacios
81x92x51(cm) | 164~174.5x80.5~85.5x51(cm) | 233x63x51(cm) Marco de madera:
94196-6 | 98754-4) L4 31.9x36.2x20" | 64.6~68.7x31.7~33.7x20" 91.7x24.8x20" | yioo oo
81x91.5x80(cm) | 164~174.5x80.5~85.5x80(cm) | 233x74x80(CM) | parte metélica: Acero
94170-6 | 50061-3| O4 31.9x36.2x315" | 64.6~68.7x317~33.7x315" | 9L7x29.1x3LE" | pone iaciica de la puerta:
81x92x91(cm) | 164~174.5x80.5~85.5x91(cm) | 233x63x91(cm) Poli ileno - Nilé
B} 1| H4 olipropileno-Nil6n
94198-0| 98755-1 Modelo de | 31:9%36.2x35.8" | 64.6~68.7x31.7~33.7x35.8" | 91.7x24.8x35.8" | Tapa: Nilén
94199-7 | 98756-8| L6 | tablilade | SLx175x51(cm) |330~341.5x80.5~85.5x51(cm) | 351x63x51(cm) (S6lo para el Modelo de Tablilla
alambre 31.9%68.9x20" 129.9~134.4x31.7~33.7x20" 138.2x24.8x20" de Alambre)
94171-3|50071-2| OB 81><175><80(cm)" 330~341.5><80.5~85.5><80(cm‘)‘ 345><74><80(cm)" Tablilla de alambre: Acero
31.9x68.9x31.5 129.9”\’134.4><31.7~33.7X3(1.5) 135.8X29.1><(31.? Soporte de caucho: Elastémero
. . 81x175x80(cm) | 330~341.5x80.5~85.5x80(cm) | 345x74x80(cm Sélo para el Modelo de Panel
94188-1 50070-5) O6 31.9x68.9x31.5" | 129.9~134.4x31.7~33.7x31.5" | 135.8x29.1x31.5" Eje MaIIJIa)
81X175X91(Cm) 330~3415X805~855><91(Cm) 351x63x91(cm) Panel de malla: Acero
94901-6 | 98757-5| H6 31.9x68.9x35.8" | 120.9~134.4x31.7~33.7x35.8" | 138.2x24.8x35.8" | Soporte de caucho: Silicio
i i 81x92x91(cm) | 164~174.5x80.5~85.5x91(cm) | 233x63x91(cm)
#|94936-8 | 50591-5| H4 g/';ndeel'gede 31.9x36.2x35.8" | 64.6~68.7x31.7~33.7x35.8" | 91.7x24.8x35.8"
81x175x91(cm) | 330~341.5%80.5~85.5x91(cm) | 351x63x91(cm)
DS - -
94937-550601-11 H6 | malla 31.9x68.9x35.8" | 129.9~134.4x31.7~33.7x35.8" | 138.2x24.8x35.8"

®Por favor observe que las especificaciones y disefio del producto podrian cambiarse sin previo aviso
para propésitos de mejoramiento de la calidad.

®Podrian haber grietas en el recubrimiento en algunos puntos y cada producto podria tener
coloracion diferente del grano de madera ya que los marcos se fabrican de madera natural.

®Si encuentra que algo esta mal en este producto, por favor informenos. jGracias!

Disefiado por:

Richell Corporation, Japan
Distribuido por:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Prairie, Texas 75050

HECHO EN VIETNAM

-8- 3% HECHO EN CHINA

Teléfono: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
Visitenos en: www.richellusa.com



Merci d'avoir choisi le produit Richell. Merci de lire avec attention le manuel d'instructions
avant I'emploi, et de le conserver pour vous y reporter ultérieurement. Si vous donnez ce
produit a quelqu'un d'autre, merci de lui remettre également ce manuel d'instructions.
Merci de noter que quelques-uns des schémas présentés ci-dessous peuvent étre
légerement différents du produit réel, pour une meilleure compréhension de la structure
et un usage approprié.

‘ ||mn| TS '

lNl\unmyllih I

— =l
Modele a panneaux Modele a panneaux

Caractéristiques de treillis de mailles

@ Ce produit nest congu que pour des chiens. Les modéles L6 et L4 sont congus pour des chiens de petite taille [ le poids
approprié va de 4 & 8 kg( 8.8 2 17.6 Ibs.)] ; les modéles O6 et O4 sont congus pour des chiens de taille petite & moyenne
[ le poids approprié va de 4 & 20 kg( 8.8 &4 44 Ibs.)] ; les modeéles H6 et H4 sont congus pour des chiens de petite & grande
taille [ le poids approprié va de 4 & 40 kg( 8.8 4 88 Ibs.)] .

® Ce produit est congu pour une utilisation comme barriére ou enclos pour animaux de compagnie, ou comme séparateur de piece.

® Configuration des panneaux selon des angles de 90 ou 180° pour éviter que le produit ne tombe et/ou soit endommagé.

@ |a porte se verrouille automatiquement apres fermeture.

@ |e cadre en bois se fond remarquablement dans la plupart des décors de maisons.

® Des patins en caoutchouc maintiennent le produit en place et empéchent sa dérive pour ne pas endommager le plancher.

Que signifient les signes suivants ?

Les signes suivants sont des remarques spécifiques pour l'aspect sécuritaire du produit.

Ayez-les en téte avant d'utiliser le produit.

: Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a la mort, a des blessures graves et/ou a des dégats matériels.
( Attention! ] : Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait conduire a des blessures et/ou des dégats matériels.

[ Important! ] : Remarques sur un usage inapproprié qui pourrait causer des probléemes, des dommages et/ou raccourcir la vie du produit.

Mode d'emploi

<Mises en garde usuelles>

® Ce produit ne peut pas completement empécher des animaux de passer. Ne mettez pas la porte & un emplacement ou
un passage peut entrainer un danger possible. Choisissez soigneusement I'emplacement.

® N'utilisez ce produit pour aucun usage autre que celui prévu.

® Ne perdez pas de vue ce produit durant son utilisation. Enlevez votre animal de la zone de confinement s’il n’y a pas de
surveillance pour éviter une blessure ou méme son déces ; les animaux se comportent de fagon imprévisible quand ils sont
effrayés par le tonnerre ou un éclair, ou par d’autres animaux.

® Verrouillez la porte chaque fois qu'elle n'est pas utilisée pour confiner les animaux en sécurité et pour éviter une sortie inattendue
et/ou que les chiens se blessent pendant le confinement.

® Assurez-vous que chaque piéce est bien fixée en place et faites particulierement attention aux chiots nouveaux nés ou aux petits
chiens pour leur éviter des blessures sérieuses inattendues et/ou des dommages matériels suite a leur coincement entre fil et
cadre en bois.

® N'utilisez que des piéces d'origine et n'altérez pas le produit pour éviter des accidents et/ou des blessures pour vous-méme,
les animaux ou des tiers.

® Eloignez toujours ce produit de toute source de chaleur afin d'éviter des dégats imprévus ou des brilures concernant les animaux
comme les humains.

® N'utilisez pas ce produit tant que votre animal est en laisse pour éviter des accidents/blessures comme ['étranglement du chien.

® Ne pas s'appuyer ou se suspendre a ce produit pour éviter les accidents/ dégats imprévus.

® Assurez-vous d'utiliser ce produit sur une surface plane et ferme.

® Sj vous remarquez quelque chose d'anormal avec le produit ou son emplacement, cessez tout de suite de l'utiliser.

® Les ENFANTS comme les ADULTES peuvent trébucher sur le produit en cas de faible éclairage ou d’obscurité. Placez une
veilleuse d’éclairage prés du produit pour éviter une possible blessure corporelle dans des conditions de faible éclairage ou
d’obscurité.

<Mise en garde principale quand ce produit est utilisé comme barriére pour animaux>

® Ne placez jamais le produit en haut d’un escalier ou prés d’une porte vitrée. Evitez les endroits ol il pourrait &tre dangereux de
placer le produit.

® N'enjambez pas la porte pour éviter des accidents/blessures imprévus.

® Faites attention de ne pas trébucher sur le bas de I'encadrement de porte.

( Attention! |

® Faites particulierement attention aux angles aigus et aux coins en installant ce produit pour éviter une blessure corporelle.

® Assurez-vous que la porte se verrouille bien. Les verrouillages se situent en haut et en bas de la porte pour garder vos animaux
parqués en sécurité et pour éviter une blessure inattendue et/ou une fugue.

® En ouvrant ou en fermant la porte, assurez-vous que la zone est libre et fates attention & ne pas vous pincer les doigts ou pincer
| 'animal.

® Ne laissez absolument pas tomber ou n'utilisez pas improprement ce produit pour éviter des blessures et/ou abimer le produit.

® Faites attention de ne pas vous pincer les mains ou les doigts pendant le montage de ce produit.

(_ Important! )
® Ce produit n’est prévu que pour une utilisation a I'intérieur. Ne I'utilisez pas hors de la maison.
® Ne forcez pas I'ouverture de la porte plus largement que sa conception initiale car cela pourrait 'endommager et/ou la séparer
de I'encadrement en bois.

_9_



== Avant d'assembler ce produit, assurez-vous
gue toutes les piéces suivantes sont |a :

Les images de piéces concernent le modele
a panneaux de treillis.

( 7\
a {
Images de pieces @ H
Code produit Modele Nom de piece
UPC 94196+ 94170 94198 gﬂ;ndnéégfx
JAN 987545006 - 98755 de treillis Panneau de porte Panneau de c6té Tige de | Capuchon | Goupille
UPC 94936 Modeéle a (1) (3 couplage 4) de trou
panneaux (4) 8
JAN 5059 de mailles ®
UPC 9419994171 94188 - 94901 g";ndnée'gfx
JAN 98756 5007 - 98757 de treillis Panneau de porte Panneau de c6té Tige de Capuchon | Goupille
UPC 94937 Modéle a (1) (5) couplage (6) de trou
panneaux (6) (12)
\‘]AN 5060 de mailles )
Exemples de configurations du produit
4 . o )
Enclos pour animal familier
<
Enclos pour animal Enclos pour animal
a 4 panneaux a 6 panneaux
- J
[Séparateur d’angle 1 ) h
- J
~
Barriere
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Mode d’emploi du montage

1. Fixez les panneaux

(D Localisez le trou en bas du panneau et @ Fixez le haut de la tige de couplage au panneau comme
insérez le goujon en bois sur la tige de c’est montré (Apres l'insertion du goujon en bois, ne
forcez pas sur la tige de couplage par torsion/rotation).

couplage dans le sens indiqué.

— € 2

]
|

T Goujon en
bois

T

=117~

4 \@
5 [y
H '
N .

Trou

il (e——

~

-
4

.

2. Insérez les goupilles de trou

Insérez 2 goupilles dans les trous en haut des
tiges de couplage comme c’est montré.

Vs

3. Insérez les capuchons

Aprés avoir choisi votre configuration voulue,
insérez les capuchons comme c’est montré.
Contr6lez pour vous assurer que chaque
capuchon est en place.

( Attention! )
® Les capuchons ne peuvent étre insérés qu'avec des
angles de 90 ou 180°.

® |l y aura un petit espacement entre panneau et Angle de 90°
capuchon.

Angle de 180°

4. Mettez le produit de niveau en utilisant le bouton de réglage.

Pour vous assurer que le produit
est correctement placé sur le sol,
tournez le bouton de réglage sur
le bas de la tige de couplage ==
jusqu’a ce qu’elle touche le sol. ||

(Plus bas)
Desserrer

(Plus haut)




Facon de démonter

(D Enlevez les capuchons

@ Enlevez les goupilles de trou comme c’est montré

®@ Faites glisser le panneau vers I'avant pour le
séparer de la tige de couplage comme c’est
montré. (Ne forcez pas quand vous tirez ou
tordez la tige de couplage.)

( Attention! )

® \eillez a ne pas lacher le produit pendant le démontage.
S ® Assurez-vous que la porte est verrouillée pendant le démontage.

Comment ouvrir et fermer la porte

Verrou du haut
de barriere

(0 Saisissez et soulevez le verrou du haut de barriére
de facon a ce que la porte de barriére soit ouverte
en libérant les verrous de barriére du haut et du bas.

® Ce produit est congu pour se verrouiller
automatiquement quand il est fermé. Si une force
excessive ou insuffisante est appliquée a la
fermeture, le verrou de porte peut ne pas s'effectuer.

-

Verrou du bas
de barriere

Facon de régler le verrou du haut de barriere

4 . . N
Veuillez régler le verrou du haut de barriere pour la

Verrou du haut

pas complétement.
2.A l'aide d’un tournevis a pointe Phillips,

lui et sa gache.

3.Serrez bien la vis de réglage en place.
La porte de barriere va maintenant se
verrouiller correctement.

-

maintenir correctement quand sa porte est fermée.
1.La vis de réglage est située sous le verrou du
haut de barriére. A l'aide d’un tournevis a pointe
Phillips, desserrez cette vos mais ne la sortez

faites glisser le verrou du haut de barriere
jusqu’a ce qu'il 'y ait plus d’intervalle entre

de barriere

Intervalle

Vis

1. Desserrez la vis.

Gache du verrou supérieur

Absence d’intervalle

2. Faites glisser le
verrou du haut

de barriérem

&

=

3. Serrez la vis

®Essuyez ce produit avec un chiffon de nettoyage apres I'avoir frotté fermement avec une solution de détergent doux. N'utilisez
pas de brosse ni de poudre a récurer qui pourraient causer des rayures, de la rouille ou de la décoloration sur le produit.

®Si vous utilisez du créosol ou d'autres désinfectants, il faut les diluer, sous peine d'abimer la finition du bois ou d'entrainer une décoloration.

®N'utilisez pas de produit chimique corrosif comme un diluant, du benzéne ou de l'alcool qui pourraient entrainer des dégats ou

la décoloration de la finition.

®Apres le nettoyage, essuyez avec un chiffon doux ou déposez a I'ombre pour un séchage naturel ; ne mettez pas le produit dans

un endroit exposé au soleil.

Spécifications

UPC/JAN Dimensions Largeur x Profondeur x Hauteur (cm) (inches)
Modele ; Matériau
803840 / 4973655 Enclosfgrgﬁire?nlmal Barriére Séparateur de piéce
] ] 81x92x51(cm) | 164~174.5x80.5~85.5x51(cm) | 233x63x51(CM) | cadre en bois: Bois naturel
94196-6 | 98754-4| L4 319x36.2x20" | 64.6~68.7x3L7~33.7x20" | OLTx248x20" | ol e o
81x91.5x80(cm) | 164~174.5x80.5~85.5x80(cm) | 233x74x80(CM) | piace en plastiaue de porte:
94170-6|50061-3 O4 31.9x36.2x31.5" | 64.6~68.7x31.7~33.7x31.5" | 91.7x29.1x31.5" Polypropﬁénef},\,ylon P
81x92x91(cm) | 164~174.5x80.5~85.5x91(cm) | 233x63x91(cm) C hon: Nyl
4198-0 | 98755-1| H4 apuchon: Nylon
94198-0 98755 Modle a | 31:9x36.2x35.8" | 64.6~68.7x31.7~33.7x35.8" | 91.7x24.8x35.8" | ({jniquement pour modéle
94199-7 | 98756-8| L6 | panneaux | S:X175x5l(cm) | 330~3415x80.5~855x51(cm) | 351x63x51(cm) | panneau de treillis)
e | 3L0x68.9x20" | 120.0~134.4x317~33.7x20" | 138.2x24.8x20" | 1ioiide banneau: Acier
94171-3| 50071-2| 06 81x175x80(cm) | 330~341.5x80.5~85.5x80(cm) | 345x74x80(cM) | patin en caoutchouc:
31.9x68.9x31.5" | 120.9~134.4x31.7~33.7x3L.5" | 135.8x20.1x3L5" | oo
} } 81x175x80(cm) | 330~341.5x80.5~85.5x80(cm) | 345x74x80(cm) Uniguement pour modéle a
94188-1 ) 50070-5| O6 31.9x68.9x31.5" | 129.9~134.4x31.7~33.7x31.5" | 135.8x29.1x31.5" éanr?eau de n?ai”es)
81x175x91(cm) | 330~341.5%80.5~85.5x91(cm) | 351x63x91(cm) | Mailles de panneau: Acier
94901-6 | 98757-5) H6 31.9x68.9x35.8" | 129.9~134.4x31.7~33.7x35.8" | 138.2x24.8x358" | patin caoutchoue: Silicone
) ] i R 81x92x91(cm) | 164~174.5x80.5~85.5x91(cm) | 233x63x91(cm)
94936-8| 50591-5| H4 g":ndnee'zli( 31.9x36.2x35.8" | 64.6~68.7x31.7~33.7x35.8" | 91.7x24.8x35.8"
) ) ] . 81x175x91(cm) | 330~341.5x80.5~85.5x91(cm) | 351x63x91(cm)
94937-5/50601-1] H6 | demailles | 37 9xp8.9x35.8" | 129.9~134.4x31.7~33.7x35.8" | 138.2x24.8x35.8"

®Merci de noter que les spécifications du produit et sa conception peuvent étre modifiés sans préavis dans

un but d'amélioration de la qualité.

®|| peut y avoir quelques craquelures sur le gainage - aux jointures - et il peut y avoir des différences

de coloration du bois car les cadres sont en bois naturel.

®Si vous avez des remarques sur ce produit, faites-le nous savoir. Merci!

Congu par:

Richell Corporation, Japon
Distribué par:

Richell USA, Inc.

Grand Praitie, Texas 75050 Etats-Unis d'Amérique
Phone: (972) 641-9795 Fax: (972) 641-8495
Visitez notre site www.richellusa.com
FABRIQUE AU VIET-NAM

3 FABRIQUE EN CHINE
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